

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No.4532/2010

SURESH KUMAR GUPTA @ SURESH GUPTA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RABINDRA RAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having heard Mr. V. Giri, learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellants, learned counsel appearing for the respondents and carefully scrutinizing the material available on record, we see no reason to interfere with the concurrent findings of the three Courts below.

The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J
(R. SUBHASH REDDY)

.....J
(B.R. GAVAI)

NEW DELHI;
15TH OCTOBER, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.4532/2010

SURESH KUMAR GUPTA @ SURESH GUPTA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RABINDRA RAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 148612/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.148606/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 87217/2018 - TO BRING ON RECORD FACTS)

Date : 15-10-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, AOR
Mr. Tripurari Rai, Adv.
Mr. Nitish Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Anisha Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications filed in the matter also stand disposed
of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)